conditioned upon the closing of this offering. If we do not enter into the New Term Loan A Facility, we expect to reduce the
amount of 2017 Notes that we intend to redeem on or about 30 calendar days after the closing of this offering accordingly.

Pending application of the net proceeds as described above, we intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to
reduce revolving loans under our Existing Credit Facility or invest in short-term interest-bearing accounts and securities as
is consistent with our intention to maintain our qualification for taxation as a REIT, including, for example, government and
governmental agency securities, certificates of deposit and bank deposits.

S-40

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507385/000119312516596187/d136008d424b2.htm#toc

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2016:

(i)  on an actual basis; and
(ii)  on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the Transactions.

The following table should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and the related
notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

   As of March 31, 2016
   (unaudited) (in thousands)

   Actual   As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 104,450   $ 62,450

Long-term debt obligations, including current portion:
Mortgage notes payable(1)   2,967,303   2,967,303
Secured term loan(1)   29,300   29,300
Revolving Credit Facility(2)   280,000   280,000
Term Loan Facility(1)   1,000,000   1,000,000
New Secured Term Loan A Facility(1)(3)(4)   —   300,000
Convertible Notes(1)(5)   1,000,000   1,000,000
2.00% Senior Notes due 2017(1)(4)   1,300,000   —
3.00% Senior Notes due 2019(1)   750,000   750,000
4.60% Senior Notes due 2024(1)   500,000   500,000
Notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,000,000

Total long-term debt obligations, including current portion   7,826,603   7,826,603

Total stockholder’s equity(6)   8,259,940   8,249,004

Total capitalization   $16,086,543   $16,075,607

(1)  Represents the aggregate principal debt balance, which excludes certain GAAP adjustments such as deferred debt costs, premiums and discounts.

(2)  As of March 31, 2016, we had an additional $2.0 billion available under the revolving credit facility portion of our Existing Credit Facility.

(3)  See “Description of new credit facility” for a description of the anticipated terms of the New Term Loan A Facility, which we expect to enter into
contemporaneously with the closing of this offering of notes. This offering of notes is not conditioned upon the closing of our New Term Loan A Facility.